Agricultural Loans

(Northern Ireland), 1945, prescribing Schemes for the issue of Agricultural Development Loans in accordance with Part I of the Schedule to the Act.

1948. No. 120

WHEREAS it is provided by sub-section (1) of section one of the Development Loans Act (Northern Ireland), 1945, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") that the Ministry of Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") may with the approval of the Ministry of Finance prescribe schemes for the issue from the Agricultural Loans Fund established under the Act of agricultural development loans for purposes specified in Part I of the Schedule to the Act :

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry, in exercise of the powers contained in the Act, and of all other powers thereunto enabling hereby prescribes that as from the date of these Regulations, loans may be issued from the Agricultural Loans Fund for the purposes, to the persons, and under the conditions prescribed in the Schedule to these Regulations :---

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Agricultural Development Loans (No. 3) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1948.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 23rd day of April, 1948, in the presence of

(L.S.)

W. H. Long, Assistant Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance hereby approves the loans schemes prescribed under these Regulations and the Schedule thereto, subject to the following provisos, namely that :---

- The amount of the loan may not, together with the grant payable to the applicant under the Housing on Farms Act (Northern Ireland) 1948, exceed 90 per cent. of the cost of the approved works.
- (2) A loan exceeding $\pounds 1,000$ in amount may not be issued without the special sanction of the Ministry of Finance.
- (3) Legal expenses and stamp duties incurred in connection with the preparation of any instrument providing security for a loan shall be paid by the borrower.
- Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 28th day of April, 1948, in the presence of

John. I. Cook, Assistant Secretary.

(L.S.)

Purpose of Scheme	To whom applicable	Amount of Loan	³ Security Required	Terms of Repayment
Loans for the erection, recon- struction or improvement of farm dwellings.	Owners of Agricultural Land qualifying for a grant under the Housing on Farms Act (Northern Ireland), 1948.	Not to exceed £2,500.	 (a) Loans up to a maximum of £100 —Two personal guarantors or such other security as may be approved by the Ministry; or (b) Loans over £100 —A charge on land and/or buildings or such other security as may be approved by the Ministry. 	 Half yearly on 30th June and 31st December, over a period not exceeding (a) thirty years in respect of erection of new dwellings; or (b) twenty years in respect of reconstruction or improvement of dwellings; or (c) ten years in respect of loans issued on personal security.

SCHEDULE

40

× 1

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

Advisory Council, p 41 Compulsory Acquisition of Land, p 42 Compulsory School Age, p 50 Evacuated Children, p 51 Further Education, p 52 Grammar Schools, p 74 Grants, p 103 Nursery Schools, p 126 Primary, Intermediate and Special Schools, p 131 Provision of Milk and Meals, p 183 Registration and Attendance of Pupils, p 187 Religious Education, p 194 School Health Service, p 195 Teachers, p 201 Training Colleges, p 205

Advisory Council

REGULATIONS, DATED 28TH APRIL, 1948, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION UNDER SECTION 1 (3) OF THE EDUCATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1947.

1948. No. 112

WHEREAS section 1 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, provides for an Advisory Council for Education (in these Regulations referred to as "the Council"):

AND WHEREAS the said section provides for the appointment by the Minister of Education (in these Regulations referred to as "the Minister") of the Chairman and other members of the Council and requires the Ministry of Education (in these Regulations referred to as "the Ministry") to make régulations providing as to the term of office and conditions of retirement of the members and for periodical or other meetings of the Council, but, subject to such regulations; provides that the meetings and procedure of the Council shall be such as may be determined by them :

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry, in accordance with the requirements of the said section, hereby makes the following regulations :---

1.—(1) Subject as hereinafter provided, the term of office of members of the Council shall be three years.

(2) The Chairman or any other member going out of office may be re-appointed.

2. If a member of the Council is absent from three consecutive meetings of the Council except for some reason approved by the Ministry, his office shall become vacant.

3. Where a casual vacancy occurs by reason of the death, resignation or absence of a member as hereinbefore provided, the member appointed

D